City of Reno Business License Fee Schedule FY 24/25

Gross Receipts Fee Schedule
If total annual gross receipts are: Then the fee is:
$0.00 TO $20,000 $ 70.00
$20,001 TO $100,000 $ 150.00
$100,001 TO $5,000,000 .00085 times amount over $100,000 plus $  150.00
Over $5,000,000 .00065 times amount over $5,000,000 plus $ 4,315.00

[APPLICATION PROCESSING/INSPECTION FEES:

Application Processing Fee:
Annual/General (Homebased/Not in City)
Annual/General (Commercial)
Privileged
Medical/Cannabis Establishments Application Processing Fee
Medical/Cannabis Establishments Change of State Approved Location Processing Fee
Nevada State Liquor License Application Processing Fee
License Change Fee:
Annual/General (Homebased/Not in City)
Annual/General (Commercial)
Privileged
Inspection Fee:
Environmental Control Permit
Class I (one time - business start up or relocation)
Class I
Class 111
Class IV
Class V
Fire Inspection - Base Fee (per hour)
Planning/Zoning Review Fee:
Home-Based Location
Commercial Location (All other than home-based)
Building Compliance Review Fee:
Home-Based Location
Commercial Location (All other than home-based)
Reno PD Background Review Fee:
Fingerprinting Fee
State Background Review Fee*
FBI Background Review Fee*
*These are pass-through fees for NCJIS & FBI (can be subject to change).
Branch Location Application Fee
Returned Check Fee
Administrative Appeal
1st Amendment Artists & Sidewalk Speakers Application Fee
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25.00
40.00
65.00
5,000.00
273.00
103.00

20.00
35.00
50.00

56.98
217.56
1,960.11
1,436.93
1,960.11
100.00

36.00
85.00

36.25
85.75
48.00
37.00
27.00
13.25

22.00
39.00
70.00

5.00




[ALCOHOL LICENSE FEES (Quarterly; RMC Title 5):

Alcohol Catering (RMC 5.07.190)
Alcohol Manufacturing (RMC 5.07.070)
Cabaret (RMC 5.07.170)
Dining Room Alcohol* (RMC 5.07.180)
Dining Room Wine and Beer (RMC 5.07.100)
Manufacturer’s Package Alcohol (RMC 5.07.075)
Nonprofit Alcohol (RMC 5.07.140)
Nonprofit Wine and Beer (RMC 5.07.130)
On-Premises Alcohol* (RMC 5.07.160)

Extra Bar (each)

Extra Bartender (each)
On-Premises Wine and Beer (RMC 5.07.150)
Package Beer
Package Alcohol* (RMC 5.07.120)
Package Wine and Beer (RMC 5.07.110)
Wholesale Wine and Beer (RMC 5.07.080)
Wholesale Alcohol (RMC 5.07.090)

*Per RMC 5.07, the application processing fee for packaged alcohol licenses and on-
premises alcoholic beverage licenses are two times the annual cost of the applicable license

fee.
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509.00
466.00
233.00
770.00
310.00
509.00
310.00
155.00
770.00
509.00

51.00
310.00
254.00
770.00
509.00
466.00
770.00

[DISTRIBUTION | MANUFACTURING | WAREHOUSE (Annual):

The license fee for this category will be the amount of the calculation using the flat fee schedule below or the
calculation from the Gross Receipts Fee Schedule whichever amount is higher. If branch location per RMC

4.04.040, multiple parcels may be combined to determine the square footage rate.

1 to 5,000 square feet $0.10 per square foot Minimum $ 70.00
5,001 to 10,000 square feet $0.09 per square foot Plus $ 50.00
10,001 to 30,000 square feet $0.08 per square foot Plus $ 150.00
30,001 to 50,000 square feet $0.07 per square foot Plus $  450.00
50,001 to 100,000 square feet $0.06 per square foot Plus $ 950.00
100,001 to 200,000 square feet $0.05 per square foot Plus $ 1,950.00
200,001 to 500,000 square feet $0.04 per square foot Plus $ 3,950.00
500,001+ square feet $0.03 per square foot Plus $ 8,950.00
|FLAT BUSINESS LICENSE FEES:
Auto Rental (per year):

First 2 vehicles $ 319.00

Each Additional Vehicle $ 40.00
Banks (Annual - per $1 million of avg quarterly deposits) $ 80.00
Cabaret - Non-alcohol (per year) $ 734.00
Mobile Vehicle Catering (per year) $ 68.00
Motion Picture Theater (per year):

1-50 Seats $ 182.00

Each additional seat $ 1.50

Hotel (per year):



1-3 Units $ 74.00

Each additional unit $ 11.00
Non-transient Rentals (per year):

1-3 Units $ 182.00

Each additional unit $ 62.00
Residential Rentals (per year):

1-3 Units $ 74.00

Each additional unit $ 11.00
Sidewalk Vendors (per year) $  340.00
Transient Lodging Rentals (per year):

1-3 Units $ 74.00

Each additional unit $ 11.00
Mobile Home/RV Parks (per year):

1-12 Units $ 130.00

Each additional unit $ 7.00
Vehicle Transportation (per year):

1-3 Vehicles $ 216.00

4-6 Vehicles $ 433.00

7 or more vehicles $ 654.00
IGAMING BUSINESS LICENSE FEES (Quarterly; RMC 5.11):
Bingo | Tango $ 375.00
Chemin de fer $ 250.00
Chuck-O-Luck | Hazard | Big 6 | Faro | PM | Wheel of Fortune $ 62.50
Jai Ali Game: $ 1,000.00
Plus per Chair $ 2.25
Poker Pan | Pai Gow Poker per game $ 37.50
Punch Boards $ 5.00
Racehorse Pool (Counter Bets) $ 31250
Racehorse | Keno $ 300.00
Racehorse Wire Service $ 250.00
Roulette | Craps | Blackjack 21 | Bacarrat:
1 to 3 players per layout $ 187.50
4 to 9 players per layout $ 21250
10 to 19 players per layout $ 237.50
20 or more players per layout $ 262.50
Slot | Video Poker | Electronic Gaming Device (per machine) $ 26.25
Sports Pool $ 75.00

IMEDICAL CANNABIS ESTABLISHMENTS (Quarterly; RMC 5.22):

Cultivation Facility

Dispensary

Independent Testing Laboratory
Production Facility

3% of Gross Revenue
3% of Gross Revenue
3% of Gross Revenue
3% of Gross Revenue



|ADULT USE CANNABIS ESTABLISHMENTS (Quarterly; RMC 5.22):

Cultivation Facility 3% of Gross Revenue
Distributor 3% of Gross Revenue
Independent Testing Laboratory 3% of Gross Revenue
Production Facility 3% of Gross Revenue
Retail Store 3% of Gross Revenue

[PRIVILEGED LICENSE FEES (RMC Title 5):

Adult Interactive Cabaret (Quarterly) (RMC 5.06) $ 233.00
Auctioneer $ 284.00
Escort Bureau, Outcall Entertainment Services (Quarterly) (RMC 5.10) $ 155.00
Peddler (Quarterly) (RMC 5.12) $ 68.00
Tobacco Paraphernalia Retailers (Quarterly) (RMC 5.19) $ 198.00
Taxi Cabs - first two (Annual): $ 307.00
Each additional $ 39.00
Temporary Merchant - 4 days or less $ 79.00
Temporary Merchant - 5 through 7 days $ 170.00
ISPECIAL EVENTS/ACTIVITIES (RMC 5.13): |
Special Event/Activity Application Fees (non-refundable) $ 155.00
Special Event/Activity Late Fees Refer RMC 5.13.090
Special Event/Activity Fire Inspection Fee (per hour) $ 100.00

Floor Plan Review (1-hour minimum) Fee to be doubled if Floor Plan Review not submitted
72 hours prior to event start date

Special Event Deposits (refundable) $550.00- $ 5,000.00
Deposit amount s subject to event size and type.

Special Event Review/Planning

Micro Event $ 100.00
Small Event $ 250.00
Medium Event $ 460.00
Large Event $ 885.00
Special Events requiring City staff time to manage” event per hour (2-hour minimum) $ 122.00
“May include staff time necessary to take corrective action, e.g., clean-up, repairs, etc.
Street Closures (per hour) Actual Cost
Temporary Vendor Business License (per vendor) $ 20.00
Temporary Alcohol (1st booth, per day) $ 67.00
Additional booths (per booth, per day) $ 25.00
Trash Removal Actual Cost
[OTHER |
Film Permit Application Fee (RMC 5.20) $ 155.00
Expedited - Less than 48 business hours 1.5 x Regular Permit Fee
Cancellations within 48 business hours No Refund plus 10% of Total Fee

Light Color Change Programming - BELIEVE Sculpture $ 500.00



