## City of Reno Business License Fee Schedule FY 24/25

Gross Receipts Fee Schedule			
If total annual gross receipts are:	The	en 1	the fee is:
\$0.00 TO \$20,000		\$	70.00
\$20,001 TO \$100,000		\$	150.00
\$100,001 TO \$5,000,000	.00085 times amount over \$100,000 plus	\$	150.00
Over \$5,000,000	.00065 times amount over \$5,000,000 plus	\$	4,315.00

APPLICATION PROCESSING/INSPECTION FEES:	
Application Processing Fee:	
Annual/General (Homebased/Not in City)	\$ 25.00
Annual/General (Commercial)	\$ 40.00
Privileged	\$ 65.00
Medical/Cannabis Establishments Application Processing Fee	\$ 5,000.00
Medical/Cannabis Establishments Change of State Approved Location Processing Fee	\$ 273.00
Nevada State Liquor License Application Processing Fee	\$ 103.00
License Change Fee:	
Annual/General (Homebased/Not in City)	\$ 20.00
Annual/General (Commercial)	\$ 35.00
Privileged	\$ 50.00
Inspection Fee:	
Environmental Control Permit	
Class I (one time - business start up or relocation)	\$ 56.98
Class II	\$ 217.56
Class III	\$ 1,960.11
Class IV	\$ 1,436.93
Class V	\$ 1,960.11
Fire Inspection - Base Fee (per hour)	\$ 100.00
Planning/Zoning Review Fee:	
Home-Based Location	\$ 36.00
Commercial Location (All other than home-based)	\$ 85.00
Building Compliance Review Fee:	
Home-Based Location	\$ 36.25
Commercial Location (All other than home-based)	\$ 85.75
Reno PD Background Review Fee:	\$ 48.00
Fingerprinting Fee	\$ 37.00
State Background Review Fee*	\$ 27.00
FBI Background Review Fee*	\$ 13.25
*These are pass-through fees for NCJIS & FBI (can be subject to change).	
Branch Location Application Fee	\$ 22.00
Returned Check Fee	\$ 39.00
Administrative Appeal	\$ 70.00
1st Amendment Artists & Sidewalk Speakers Application Fee	\$ 5.00

ALCOHOL LICENSE FEES (Quarterly; RMC Title 5):	
Alcohol Catering (RMC 5.07.190)	\$ 509.00
Alcohol Manufacturing (RMC 5.07.070)	\$ 466.00
Cabaret (RMC 5.07.170)	\$ 233.00
Dining Room Alcohol* (RMC 5.07.180)	\$ 770.00
Dining Room Wine and Beer (RMC 5.07.100)	\$ 310.00
Manufacturer's Package Alcohol (RMC 5.07.075)	\$ 509.00
Nonprofit Alcohol (RMC 5.07.140)	\$ 310.00
Nonprofit Wine and Beer (RMC 5.07.130)	\$ 155.00
On-Premises Alcohol* (RMC 5.07.160)	\$ 770.00
Extra Bar (each)	\$ 509.00
Extra Bartender (each)	\$ 51.00
On-Premises Wine and Beer (RMC 5.07.150)	\$ 310.00
Package Beer	\$ 254.00
Package Alcohol* (RMC 5.07.120)	\$ 770.00
Package Wine and Beer (RMC 5.07.110)	\$ 509.00
Wholesale Wine and Beer (RMC 5.07.080)	\$ 466.00
Wholesale Alcohol (RMC 5.07.090)	\$ 770.00
*Per RMC 5.07, the application processing fee for packaged alcohol licenses and on-	
premises alcoholic beverage licenses are two times the annual cost of the applicable license	
fee.	

## **DISTRIBUTION | MANUFACTURING | WAREHOUSE (Annual):**

The license fee for this category will be the amount of the calculation using the flat fee schedule below or the calculation from the Gross Receipts Fee Schedule whichever amount is higher. If branch location per RMC 4.04.040, multiple parcels may be combined to determine the square footage rate.

1 to 5,000 square feet	\$0.10 per square foot	Minimum S	70.00
5,001 to 10,000 square feet	\$0.09 per square foot	Plus S	50.00
10,001 to 30,000 square feet	\$0.08 per square foot	Plus S	\$ 150.00
30,001 to 50,000 square feet	\$0.07 per square foot	Plus S	\$ 450.00
50,001 to 100,000 square feet	\$0.06 per square foot	Plus S	950.00
100,001 to 200,000 square feet	\$0.05 per square foot	Plus S	\$ 1,950.00
200,001 to 500,000 square feet	\$0.04 per square foot	Plus S	\$ 3,950.00
500,001+ square feet	\$0.03 per square foot	Plus S	\$ 8,950.00

FLAT BUSINESS LICENSE FEES:	
Auto Rental (per year):	
First 2 vehicles	\$ 319.00
Each Additional Vehicle	\$ 40.00
Banks (Annual - per \$1 million of avg quarterly deposits)	\$ 80.00
Cabaret - Non-alcohol (per year)	\$ 734.00
Mobile Vehicle Catering (per year)	\$ 68.00
Motion Picture Theater (per year):	
1-50 Seats	\$ 182.00
Each additional seat	\$ 1.50
Hotel (per year):	

1.2 Haita	¢	74.00
1-3 Units	\$	74.00
Each additional unit	\$	11.00
Non-transient Rentals (per year): 1-3 Units	\$	182.00
Each additional unit	\$ \$	62.00
Residential Rentals (per year):	φ	02.00
1-3 Units	\$	74.00
Each additional unit	\$	11.00
Sidewalk Vendors (per year)	\$ \$	340.00
Transient Lodging Rentals (per year):	Ψ	340.00
1-3 Units	\$	74.00
Each additional unit	\$	11.00
Mobile Home/RV Parks (per year):	Ψ	11.00
1-12 Units	\$	130.00
Each additional unit	\$	7.00
Vehicle Transportation (per year):	Ψ	7.00
1-3 Vehicles	\$	216.00
4-6 Vehicles	\$	433.00
7 or more vehicles	\$	654.00
7 of more venicles	Ψ	054.00
GAMING BUSINESS LICENSE FEES (Quarterly; RMC 5.11):		
GAMING BUSINESS LICENSE FEES (Quarterly; RMC 5.11): Bingo   Tango	\$	375.00
	\$ \$	375.00 250.00
Bingo   Tango		
Bingo   Tango Chemin de fer	\$	250.00
Bingo   Tango Chemin de fer Chuck-O-Luck   Hazard   Big 6   Faro   PM   Wheel of Fortune	\$ \$	250.00 62.50
Bingo   Tango Chemin de fer Chuck-O-Luck   Hazard   Big 6   Faro   PM   Wheel of Fortune Jai Ali Game:	\$ \$ \$	250.00 62.50 1,000.00
Bingo   Tango Chemin de fer Chuck-O-Luck   Hazard   Big 6   Faro   PM   Wheel of Fortune Jai Ali Game: Plus per Chair	\$ \$ \$	250.00 62.50 1,000.00 2.25
Bingo   Tango Chemin de fer Chuck-O-Luck   Hazard   Big 6   Faro   PM   Wheel of Fortune Jai Ali Game: Plus per Chair Poker Pan   Pai Gow Poker per game	\$ \$ \$ \$	250.00 62.50 1,000.00 2.25 37.50
Bingo   Tango Chemin de fer Chuck-O-Luck   Hazard   Big 6   Faro   PM   Wheel of Fortune Jai Ali Game: Plus per Chair Poker Pan   Pai Gow Poker per game Punch Boards	\$ \$ \$ \$	250.00 62.50 1,000.00 2.25 37.50 5.00
Bingo   Tango Chemin de fer Chuck-O-Luck   Hazard   Big 6   Faro   PM   Wheel of Fortune Jai Ali Game: Plus per Chair Poker Pan   Pai Gow Poker per game Punch Boards Racehorse Pool (Counter Bets)	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	250.00 62.50 1,000.00 2.25 37.50 5.00 312.50
Bingo   Tango Chemin de fer Chuck-O-Luck   Hazard   Big 6   Faro   PM   Wheel of Fortune Jai Ali Game: Plus per Chair Poker Pan   Pai Gow Poker per game Punch Boards Racehorse Pool (Counter Bets) Racehorse   Keno	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	250.00 62.50 1,000.00 2.25 37.50 5.00 312.50 300.00
Bingo   Tango Chemin de fer Chuck-O-Luck   Hazard   Big 6   Faro   PM   Wheel of Fortune Jai Ali Game: Plus per Chair Poker Pan   Pai Gow Poker per game Punch Boards Racehorse Pool (Counter Bets) Racehorse   Keno Racehorse Wire Service	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$	250.00 62.50 1,000.00 2.25 37.50 5.00 312.50 300.00
Bingo   Tango Chemin de fer Chuck-O-Luck   Hazard   Big 6   Faro   PM   Wheel of Fortune Jai Ali Game: Plus per Chair Poker Pan   Pai Gow Poker per game Punch Boards Racehorse Pool (Counter Bets) Racehorse   Keno Racehorse Wire Service Roulette   Craps   Blackjack 21   Bacarrat:	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	250.00 62.50 1,000.00 2.25 37.50 5.00 312.50 300.00 250.00
Bingo   Tango Chemin de fer Chuck-O-Luck   Hazard   Big 6   Faro   PM   Wheel of Fortune Jai Ali Game: Plus per Chair Poker Pan   Pai Gow Poker per game Punch Boards Racehorse Pool (Counter Bets) Racehorse   Keno Racehorse Wire Service Roulette   Craps   Blackjack 21   Bacarrat: 1 to 3 players per layout	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	250.00 62.50 1,000.00 2.25 37.50 5.00 312.50 300.00 250.00
Bingo   Tango Chemin de fer Chuck-O-Luck   Hazard   Big 6   Faro   PM   Wheel of Fortune Jai Ali Game: Plus per Chair Poker Pan   Pai Gow Poker per game Punch Boards Racehorse Pool (Counter Bets) Racehorse   Keno Racehorse Wire Service Roulette   Craps   Blackjack 21   Bacarrat: 1 to 3 players per layout 4 to 9 players per layout	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	250.00 62.50 1,000.00 2.25 37.50 5.00 312.50 300.00 250.00 187.50 212.50
Bingo   Tango Chemin de fer Chuck-O-Luck   Hazard   Big 6   Faro   PM   Wheel of Fortune Jai Ali Game: Plus per Chair Poker Pan   Pai Gow Poker per game Punch Boards Racehorse Pool (Counter Bets) Racehorse   Keno Racehorse Wire Service Roulette   Craps   Blackjack 21   Bacarrat: 1 to 3 players per layout 4 to 9 players per layout 10 to 19 players per layout	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	250.00 62.50 1,000.00 2.25 37.50 5.00 312.50 300.00 250.00 187.50 212.50 237.50
Bingo   Tango Chemin de fer Chuck-O-Luck   Hazard   Big 6   Faro   PM   Wheel of Fortune Jai Ali Game: Plus per Chair Poker Pan   Pai Gow Poker per game Punch Boards Racehorse Pool (Counter Bets) Racehorse   Keno Racehorse Wire Service Roulette   Craps   Blackjack 21   Bacarrat: 1 to 3 players per layout 4 to 9 players per layout 10 to 19 players per layout 20 or more players per layout	\$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$	250.00 62.50 1,000.00 2.25 37.50 5.00 312.50 300.00 250.00 187.50 212.50 237.50 262.50

MEDICAL CANNABIS ESTABLISHMENTS (Quarter	rly; RMC 5.22):
Cultivation Facility	3% of Gross Revenue
Dispensary	3% of Gross Revenue
Independent Testing Laboratory	3% of Gross Revenue
Production Facility	3% of Gross Revenue

ADULT USE CANNABIS ESTABLISHMENTS (Quarterly; RMC 5.22):		
Cultivation Facility	3% of Gross	Revenue
Distributor	3% of Gross	Revenue
Independent Testing Laboratory	3% of Gross	Revenue
Production Facility	3% of Gross	Revenue
Retail Store	3% of Gross	Revenue
PRIVILEGED LICENSE FEES (RMC Title 5):		
Adult Interactive Cabaret (Quarterly) (RMC 5.06)	\$	233.00
Auctioneer	\$	284.00
Escort Bureau, Outcall Entertainment Services (Quarterly) (RMC 5.10)	\$	155.00
Peddler (Quarterly) (RMC 5.12)	\$	68.00
Tobacco Paraphernalia Retailers (Quarterly) (RMC 5.19)	\$	198.00
Taxi Cabs - first two (Annual):	\$	307.00
Each additional	\$	39.00
Temporary Merchant - 4 days or less	\$	79.00
Temporary Merchant - 5 through 7 days	\$	170.00
SPECIAL EVENTS/ACTIVITIES (RMC 5.13):		
Special Event/Activity Application Fees (non-refundable)	\$	155.00
Special Event/Activity Late Fees	Refer RMC	5.13.090
Special Event/Activity Fire Inspection Fee (per hour)	\$	100.00
Floor Plan Review (1-hour minimum) Fee to be doubled if Floor Plan Review not su 72 hours prior to event start date	bmitted	
	\$550.00 - \$	5,000.00
Deposit amount s subject to event size and type.		
Special Event Review/Planning		
Micro Event	\$	100.00
Small Event	\$	250.00
Medium Event	\$	460.00
Large Event	\$	885.00
Special Events requiring City staff time to manage^ event per hour (2-hour mining	mum) \$	122.00
^May include staff time necessary to take corrective action, e.g., clean-up, repairs, e.	tc.	
Street Closures (per hour)	Ac	ctual Cost
Temporary Vendor Business License (per vendor)	\$	20.00
Temporary Alcohol (1st booth, per day)	\$	67.00
Additional booths (per booth, per day)	\$	25.00
Trash Removal	Ac	ctual Cost
OTHER		
Film Permit Application Fee (RMC 5.20)	\$	155.00
Expedited - Less than 48 business hours 1.	5 x Regular P	ermit Fee
	l plus 10% of	Total Fee
Light Color Change Programming - BELIEVE Sculpture	\$	500.00